GAMBLING #49-03

An Ordinance prohibiting gambling in the corporate limits of the Town of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana.

- Section 1; Be it ordained by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana in legal session convened that it shall be unlawful for any person or corporation of persons to operate or permit the operation of slot machines or other games of chance within the corporate limits of the Town of Pearl River Louisiana.
- Section 2; Be it further ordained that any person or corporation of person's violating the provisions of this ordinance shall upon conviction be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or be sentenced to serve not more than sixty (60) days in the Town jail or be fined and imprisoned at the desecration of the court.
- **Section 3;** Be it further ordained that this ordinance shall become effective immediately after its passage and promulgation.

YEAS: 3 NAY: 0

ADOPTED: March 15, 1949

L. Crawford, Mayor

An Ordinance of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana, declaring banning all types of electronic gambling including video bingo.

The Town of Pearl River Board of Aldermen held a **Public Hearing** on **Tuesday, July 28, 2009** at **6:30pm** at the Pearl River Town Hall, 39460 Willis Alley, Pearl River, Louisiana 70452, for the purpose of getting the public's input to **amend** Gambling Ordinance#49-03. Section 4 will be added to read:

Section 4; **ALL** types of electronic gambling including video bingo **IS BANNED** within the corporate limits of the Town of Pearl River.

On July 28, 2009 Gambling Ordinance#49-03 has been **amended** to Gambling Ordinance#43-03-A at the **Special Meeting** on **July 28,2009** and **shall become effective immediately upon adoption**.

Alderwoman Gauley so moved to accept the amended ordinance and Alderwoman Crowe seconded the motion.

This amended ordinance was passed by unanimous consent.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
McQUEEN - YEA
SCROGGINS - YEA
PHILLIPS - YEA
GAULEY- YEA
CROWE - YEA
5 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT - MOTION CARRIED

GAMBLING #49-03-A

An Ordinance prohibiting gambling in the corporate limits of the Town of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana.

- Section 1; Be it ordained by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana in legal session convened that it shall be unlawful for any person or corporation of persons to operate or permit the operation of slot machines or other games of chance within the corporate limits of the Town of Pearl River Louisiana.
- Section 2; Be it further ordained that any person or corporation of person's violating the provisions of this ordinance shall upon conviction be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or be sentenced to serve not more than sixty (60) days in the Town jail or be fined and imprisoned at the desecration of the court.
- **Section 3;** Be it further ordained that this ordinance shall become effective immediately after its passage and promulgation.

Diane Hollie, Town Clerk James Lavigne, Mayor
